

St Xavier's College - Jaipur

Approved under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of the UGC Act, 1956 (Affiliated to the University of Rajasthan, Jaipur) (A Christian Minority Jesuit Institution)

MEMORANDUM of UNDERSTANDING Between ST. XAVIER'S COLLEGE, JAIPUR & NAYA SAWERA





This Memorandum of Understanding is made on the 13 of October 2022 BETWEEN Department of Psychology and Institutional Social Responsibility & Extension Activities Cell (ISREAC)/Unnat Bharat Abhiyan Cell, St. Xavier's College, Jaipur (hereinafter referred to as 'SXC Jaipur') having an address at Nevta-Mahapura Road, Nevta, Jaipur, Rajasthan – 302029 AND Naya Sawera, having an address at A-18, Classic Residency, Hem Marg, New Sanganer Road, Sodala Jaipur, Rajasthan 302019.

WHEREAS:

'SXC Jaipur' and the 'Naya Sawera', recognising the value of cooperation, have agreed to enter into this Memorandum of Understanding ('MOU') regarding academic/non-academic collaboration. The purpose of this non-binding Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to make contribution in the field of Women Health/ strategic partnership between 'SXC Jaipur', and 'Naya Sawera', based upon the principles of mutual equality and the reciprocity of benefits.

Background

Naya Sawera

 'Naya Sawera' is one of the leading Youth Base, registered Non-Government & Not-For-Profit Charitable Organization registered under Societies Registration Act working for the welfare of the people of different underprivileged sections of society by various means.

The aim of Naya Sawera is to see that no human being is deprived of his basic needs because of poverty.

Principal Xavier's College, Jaipur

St. Xavier a Contago

"To create men and women for others"

Nevta - Mahapura Road, Jaipur - 302029, Rajasthan, India Tel: +91 9680791955, 9828726366 Email: info@stxaviersjaipur.org Website: www.stxaviersjaipur.org

- The organization also seeks to support and nurture the talents who cannot avail proper facilities due to their harsh conditions.
- Naya Sawera aims to promote leadership skills among youth.

AND

Department of Psychology and Institutional Social Responsibility & Extension Activities Cell (ISREAC)/ Unnat Bharat Abhiyan Cell, St. Xavier's College, Jaipur

- The Jaipur Xavier Educational Association (J.X.E.A.) established in 1950, as a registered charitable society managed by the Jesuits, has been pursuing the legacy of St. Francis Xavier of promoting human fulfilment by means of training and education in India.
- In 2010, the J.X.E.A. in collaboration with the Xavier Alumni/ae and the well-wishers of Jaipur under the leadership of Rev. Fr. Varkey Perekkatt, S.J., initiated a Higher Education Programme by establishing St. Xavier's College, Jaipur. Since then, the college has grown manifold directions, serving the educational needs, not only of the people of Jaipur but also across the nation. Over the last 10 years we have grown from a sapling to a huge oak, and every year the college has marked new milestones.
- In 2021, St. Xavier's College, Jaipur shifted to Nevta campus with the merging of St. Xavier's College, Nevta into SXC, Jaipur. This was a big step in the direction of imparting quality education with world class infrastructure.

Both Parties HEREBY AGREE:

I. Roles & Responsibilities:

Naya Sawera

- Naya Sawera Team Visit to Maa Sharda Public Senior Secondary School, Chatarpura at Lalya ka Bas on 13 October 2022 at 11:00AM.
- Awareness session on menstrual health related concerns
- Interactive session followed by QnA with female students about Menstrual Health and Hygiene related practices
- Similar future events in the villages adopted by the St Xavier's College, Jaipur

Department of Psychology and Institutional Social Responsibility & Extension Activities Cell (ISREAC)/Unnat Bharat Abhiyan Cell, St. Xavier's College, Jaipur

- Facilitation of the interactive and awareness session between Naya Sawera and students of Maa Sharda Public Senior Secondary School.
- Donation of sanitary napkins collected through donation drive organized by the St Xavier's College, Jaipur



Principal
St. Xavier's College, Jaipur
Nevta: Mahapura Road Jaipur

II. Fee and Honorarium

The activity will be evaluated to maintain the effective working of the MoU. This MoU is not a commitment of funds; St Xavier's College, Jaipur, will extend its help in whatever ways possible.

III. TERMS OF RENEWAL, AMENDMENT, AND TERMINATION

This MOU shall remain in force for a period of one year from the execution date at the beginning of this MOU, with the understanding that it may be terminated by either Party giving three months' notice to the other Party in writing. If this agreement is terminated by either party, each party agrees to carry out any obligations and responsibilities assumed prior to the termination date.

This MOU may only be renewed if, after a review process between the parties, the parties agree in writing to renew it. This MOU may be amended by the exchange of official letters between the two parties. Such amendments, once approved by both Parties, will become part of this MOU. Neither Party may assign this MOU or any right under this MOU without the prior written consent of the other Party. This MOU shall become effective upon signature of the legal representatives from each party

IV. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

 Both parties will comply with all relevant laws in the jurisdiction in which it is in situ and all visiting scholars and faculty shall comply with all relevant laws in the jurisdiction of the host Party.

COMPLIANCE WITH COLLEGE RULES

Visiting party will comply with the rules of the host institution.

NO AGENCY

Nothing in this MOU gives rise to a relationship of agency between the parties.

o NO JOINT VENTURE, PARTNERSHIP OR EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP

 Nothing in this MOU shall be relied upon to construe a joint venture, partnership or employment relationship between the Parties.

NO TENANCY OR INTEREST IN PROPERTY

Nothing in this MOU shall create or shall be construed to create any tenancy or to confer
or be construed to confer upon one Party any interest in any, all or part of the grounds,
building or premises of the other Party.

NOTICES

Any notice or other communication to any party hereto (whether required or permitted to be given under or in connection with this MOU) shall be in writing and shall (at the option of the party giving the notice) be sent by registered post to the address set out

SER'S COLLEGE STATE OF THE SERVICE O

Principal
St. Xavier's College, Jaipur
Nevta-Mahapura Road Jaipur

under its name below, or to such other address as is from time to time notified to the party giving the notice in compliance with the provisions of this clause IV:

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur

Address: The Office

The Office of the Principal,

St Xavier's College,

Nevta-Mahapura Road, Nevta Jaipur, Rajasthan – 302029.

Naya Sawera

Address: A-18, Classic Residency, Hem Marg,

New Sanganer Road, Sodala Jaipur, Rajasthan 302019.

LEGAL EFFECT

The terms of this MOU represent the current intentions of the Parties as at the time of signing. With the exception of Clause V, this MOU is not legally binding on the parties.

IN WITNESS whereof this MOU has been duly executed on the date shown at the beginning of this MOU.

Signatures:

FOR

FOR

NAYA SAWERA

ST XAVIER'S COLLEGE, JAIPUR

Aplil		Texts
Mr Akhilesh Maheshwari		Rev Fr Dr A Rex Angelo SJ
Designation: Founder and Director		Designation: Principal
Naya Sawera	JER'S	St Xavier's College, Jaipur
Date:	Talana Salan	St Xavier's College, Jaipur Date: Navia-Mahapura Road Jaipur
Date:	(2) (2)	Date:
Witness: (Sign)	MPUR.	Witness: (Sign)
Name:		Name:
Address:		Address:
Occupation:		Occupation: